
GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA 

REPORT 

OF 

AGRICULTURAL CENSUS 

1985-86 

MAHARASHTRA STATE 

PART I and II 

I 

DEP.tlRTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

PUNE-411 005 



PREFACF 

M h htra along with other States in the country, participated in the Agricultural 
C a 1~r;;_86 sponsored by Government of India. The Agricultural Ce~sus, 1985-86 

ensus, ducted 'on Sample basis as per directives of Government of Indta. However, 
was con · . · d h · t d 

~~complete census in resper.t of number of operatwnal holdmgs an t etr opera e area 
was undertaken. 

2. The . Sample Agricultural Census was undertaken to collect elaborate information 
on the following items :-

( i) Number and size of operational holdings, 
( ii) Classification of the individual, joint and institutional holdings, 
(iii) Tenancy and tenure, 
(iv) Land utiliz~tion, 
( v ) Sourcewise irrigated area, and . 
(vi) Area under crops both under irrigated and unirrigated conditions. 

3. As an integral part of the Agricultural Census Programme, an IJ?-put Su~very 1986-8! 
was also conducted. For this purpose, 7 %villages out of total villages In each tahsil 
were selected and in each -selected village, 20 operational holdings were randomly 
selected to collect the data in respect of : 

(a) Area under crops-irrigated and unirrigated,. 
(b) Area applied with fertilizers along with quantity offertilizer, 
(c) Area applied "with organic manures along with quantity of organic manure, 
(d) Area treated with p~sticides and insecticides, . 
(e) Use of Hybrid and High Yielding Varieties of seed, 
(f) Livestock and implements used by the farmers, 
(g) Credit fac~Iities availed by the farmers. 

4. The programme of Agricultural Census was implemented in the State under overall 
control of Secretary (Agril.) who is designated as State Agricultural Census Commissioner. 
A small Cell in the Agriculture Department is also created to implement the programme 

· in all the districts of the State under technical control of Deputy Commissioner (AC). 
The Deputy Commissioner (AC) is assisted by one Statistician and one Assistant Statistician 
and during the stage of tabulation. of the census and Input Survey data," he is assisted 
by one Statistician and tw0 Assistant Statisticians. The data was processed on computer 
which was provided by National Informatics Centre (Western Region), Pune. In order to 
process the data, the National Informatics Centre authorities were required to develop 
system afresh, since the system developed in the last census in the Regional Computer 
Centre, Pune could not be. adopted by the advance system in N. I. C. 

5~ Collection of basic data for .census was entrusted to the Patwaris/Talathis of the 
Revenue Department. The collection of massive data in Agricultural Census was 
possible only because of considerable effOJts on the part of the .field and sl!Cervising 
agency of the Revenue Department and staff of Agriculture Department. 

6 .. The results of the Agriculture Census for the State and districts are presented in 
thts Report. The Report is prepared in two parts. The First Part contains Six Chap.ters. 
The first three deals with the historical background, organisational arrangements, concepts 



4 

and definitions. Chapter IV deals with analysis of the Agricultural Census results and 
conclus~ons . therefrom. Suggestions for .future census and summary of the findings has 
been given In Chapter V. Results obtained from the analysis of the data in respect 
of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes have been summarised in Chapter VI. 
Part-II of this Report contains statistical tables for the State in respect of 15 size 
classes and for the district in . respect of 6 broad size classes ( viz. Marginal, small, 
semi-medium medium, .large and all classes). 

7. The results obtained from analysis of the census data are considerably utilised 
not only by Government Departments but also by Research workers, Economist and 
those associated with agricultural planning and development. The results of census 
will be of considerable help to policy formulation and assess the impact of different 
agricultural projects. 

The conduct of census involved collection of statistical data for each parcel of 
land covering nearly 8. 1 million land holdings in the State, was a colossal task. The 
Patwaris/Talathis of the Revenue Department had been mostly entrusted with the respon
sibilities of coilection of data, did a good job despite some initial time lag. This is a 
commendable effort considering that this had to be done in addition to their normal 
duties. The Revenue Department Officers, viz. Secretary (Rev.), Commissioners, Collectors, 
Tahsildars, gave necessary support in getting the work done ·properly and I sincerely 
thank them. I would also 1ike to thank the officers of the Rural Development Depart
ment in getting the Input Survey work done to some extent with the help of Agri
cultural Extension Officers. The Officers and Staff of the Directorate of Economics 
and Statistics and those of the Statistical Wing of the Directorate of Agriculture ren
dered assistance in training of field staff and supervision of field work. In the process 
oi· computerisation the Staff and Officers of the Natiml.al Informatics, Centre (\VR) 
Pune extended effective and timely co-operation in completing the work in a stipulated 
time. I would like to express my sincere thanks to all these officers and staff members. 

The Deputy Commissioner (AC) was responsible for the Planning and Organisation 
of the census. In the initial stage the post was held by Shri B. C. Gogate and he 
initiated the census programme. From September 1987 onwards the post was held 
by Shri. J. M. Khaire, who is associated with the Agricultural Census programme 
since Agricultural Census 1970-71. Most of the work of Agricultural Census 1985-86 was 
com'Jleted during his tenure. Shri S. V. Gore, Statistician has put in a great deal of 
effor-ts in c'o n1Juterisation of the data of Agricultural Census. Officers and staff of the 
Agricultural C;nsus Cell have also exerted a lot to complete the work despite many 
difficulties confronted right from the collection to the tabulation of the data. I would 
like to plac~ on record the excellent services rendered by these officers and the 
staff of the Agricultural Cen-,us Unit. Last but not the least, I am also grateful to the 
Officers of Government of India for their guidance and help in conducting the 
Agricultural Census. 

Bombay-400 032, 
Date : 30th Oi:tobcr 1990. 

(T. BALRAMAN) 

Agricultural Census Commissioner 
and 

Secretary Government, Agriculture, 
Animal Husbandry, Dairy Devdopment 
and Fisheries Department, Mantralaya. 

Bombay-400 032. 



Para No. 

CONTENTS 
PART I 

CHAPTER I 

INTRODUCTION 

1. 1 
1. 4 
1. 6 
I· 7 
1.10 
1.11 
1.12 
1.13 
1.15 
1.16 
1.17 
1.1& 
1.19 
1.20 

2. 1 
2. 2 
2. 3 
2. 6 
2. 8 
2.13 
2.15 
2.16 
2.21 
2.22 
2.23 

- 2.25 
2.28 

3. 1 
3. 2 
3. 3 
3. 4 
3. 5 
3. 8 
3. 9 
3.10 
3.11 
3.12 
3.13 
-3.14 
3.15 
3.16 
3.18 

Historical background 
Participation oflndia in Agricultural Census 
Contents of Report 
Methodology 
Organisation 
Finding~ of the Census 1980-81 
Administrative divisions and districts 
Physical features 
Crop Season 
Agro-climatic zones 
Population 
Land llSe 
Cropping pattern 
Irrigation 

.·. 

CHAPTER II 
AGRICULTURAL CENSUS 1985-86 

Need for the present census 
Technical programme 
Input Survey 
Methodology 
Organis-1-tion 
Appointment of State Advisory Committee 
Preparatory work done prior to the Census 
Orientation meetings 
Scheduled prescribed for collecting Census data 
Printing of Schedules 
Arrangements for processing of data 
Training 
Dates of commencement and completion of the Census Enumeration 

CHAPTER III 
CONCEPTS DEFINITIONS AND DATA SOURCES 

Concepts, Definitions and Data Sources 
Operational holdings 
Technical Unit 
Agricultural Production 
Operated area 
Land owned and self-operated in 
Leased in 
Area otherwise operated 
Operational Holder 
Complete/Part Holdings 
Land Ot.ilization 
Net area sown 
Current falluw 
Fallow other than current fallow .• 
Permanent pastures and other grazing lands 

Page 

9. 
9 

10 
10 
10 
11 
11 
11 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
14 

15 
15 
15 
15 
16 
Hi 
l7 
17 
17 
18 -

18 
19 
19 

20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 
21 



6 

Para No. 

3.19 
3.20 
3.21 
3.22 
3.23 
3.24 
3.25 
3.26 
3.35 
3.36 
3.37 
3.41 
3.44 
3.46 
3.47 
3.49 
3.53 
3.54 
3.56 

4. 1 
4. 3 
4. 4 
4.11 
4 12 
4.14 
4.15 
4.16 
4.18 
4.19 
4.23 
4.24 
4.27 
4.31 
4.32 
4.33 
4.40 
4.41 
4.45 
4.47 
4.50 
4.53 
4.54 
4.56 
4.5& 
4.62 
4.64 
4.66 
-L69 
4.78 
4.79 
4.80 

Land under Miscellaneous tree crops 
Culturable waste 
Not available for cultivation 
Forest 
Area under non-agricultural use 
Land not covered by the Census 
Source of Data 
Criteria adopted for determining an Op~r1>tional holding 
Joint Holdings 
Joint holdings with shares specified 
Procedure adopted for lis ling of Op~rational holdings 
Complete and Incomplete (or part) holdings 
Posting of census data in final census returns 
Units for reporting area statistics 
Field work 
Supervision of the c.:nsus operations 
Scrutiny of returns 
Technical d~ficiencies in the field work and step> taken to remove them 
Despatch of returns 

Introduction 
Presentation of Results 

CHAPTER IV 

ANALYSIS OF CENSUS RESULTS 

Contents of the C~nsus tables 
Coverage of Agricultural Census 
Comparability of the results of the two censuces 
Discussion of results 
Section I- Coverage 
An Overview 
Number of crop growers 
Size distribution of number of holdings and operated area in the State in the two censuses 
Section II-Districtwise findings . • . . 
Number of operational holdings and area operated 
Average size of holdings 
Joint holdings 
Proportion of sm~llei holdings 
Tenure and Tenancy 
Irrigation 
Irrigated holdings and area irrigated in the State 
Di~tribution of Irrigation in the districts 
Number of irrigated holdings 
Sourc..;s of Irrigation 
Number of holaings irrigated by each source 
Irrigation by wells 
Estimated number of wells in use 
Irrigation by canal 
Irrigation by tanks 
Irrig;>.tion by lift 
Cropping pattern 
Cropping patt~rn in the <.istricts 
Fodder crop 
Irrigated area under crops 
Section III-Analysis of Census data according to size of holdings 

Page 

21 
21 
21 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
23 
23 
23 
24 
25 
25 
25 
25 
26 
26 
26 

27 
27 
27 
28 
28 
28 
28 
29 
29 
30 
3( 
31 
35 
35 
35 
36 
36 
36 
37 
38 
38 
38 
39 
39 
40 
41 
41 
41 
42 
43 
43 
44 



7 

Para No. 

4. 81 
4. 85 
4. 87 
4. 90 
4. 93 
4. 94 
4. 96 
4. 97 
4. 98 
4.100 
4.101 
4.108 
4.114 
4.115 
4.116 
4.117 
4.118 
4.119 
4.121 
4.122 
4.123 

5.1 
5.2 
5.3 
5.4 
5.5 
5.6 

6.1 
6.2 
6.3 

Proporation of number of small size holdings 
Proporation of big holdings 
Joint holdings 
Tenacy 
Land use 
Irrigation 
Irrigation by canals 
Irrigation by"wells 
Irrigation by tanks 
Area under lift irrigation 
Relative importance of different sources of irrigation 
Crop pattern according to size class of holdings 
Jowar 
Rice 
Fodder crop 
Bajri 
Wheat 
Cotton 
Groundnut 
Sugarcane . 
Comparison of official statistics with those of census in respect of important crops 

CHAPTAR V 
SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE CENSUS BASED ON THE ExPERIENCE OF 

THE LAST FOUR CENSUSES 

Introlluction 
Need for legislation on Agricultural Census 
Suggestions for streamlining the work 
Need for co-ordination f t different levels 
Advance Planning 
Further analysis of census data 

CHAPTAR VI 
AGRICULTURAL CENSUS REPORT OF SCHEDULED CASTES AND SCHEDULES 

TRIBES HOLDINGS 

Introduction 
Scheduled Castes Holdings 
Scheduled Tribes Holdings 

APPENDIX I 

Page 

44 
45 
46 
46 
47 
47 
47. 
48 
48 
49 
49 
51 
51 
52 
52 
52 
52 
52 
52 
52 
53 

54 
54 
54 
55 
55 
55 

56 
56 
56 

Annexure l 
Annexure II 
Annexure m 

Districtwise distribution of population in l9&land 1986 57 

Annexure IV 

Annexura V 

Annexure VI 

Map of Maharashtra State showing boundaries of six regions 59 
Multiple bar diagram showing number and area of operational holdings by 61 
size class based on Agricultural Censuses 1970-71, 1976-77, 1980-81 and 1985-86. 63 
Multiple bar diagram showing arta operated by size class based on Agri
cultural Censuses 1970-71, 1976-77, 19&0-81 and 1985-86. 
Multiple bar ~.o.iagram showing area operated by size class based on Agricultural 65 
Censuses 1970-71, 1976--77, 1980-81 and 1985-86. 
Multiple bar diagram showing percentage number and area of operational 67 
holdings by size class based on Agricultural Census 1985-86. 



Annexure Vl1 

Annexure Vlll 
Annexure IX 

Annexure X 
Annexure XI 
Annexure XIT 
Annexure xm 
Annexure XIV 

Appendix IT 

8 

Page 

Pie diagram showing percentage nUmber of operational holdings by size· 69 
class. 
Pie diagram showing percentage area of op;rational holding·; by size class 71 
Multiple bar diagram showing percentage individual and joint holding5 and 73 
the corresponaing area operated. 
Pie diagram showing percentage area under different land use 75 
Bar diagram showing percentage of operational holdings by irrigation Statu'! 77 
Pie diagram showing percentage area irrigated by different sourc.::s 79 
Pie diagram showing percentage area under broad group. of ,crop> 81 
Multiple bar diagram showing total area and irrigated area unde1 principal 83 
Crops. 

APPENDIX II 

Table No. 1 to 23. 87 


