

# REPORT OF AGRICULTURAL CENSUS

1985 - 86

**MAHARASHTRA STATE** 

PART I and II

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
PUNE-411 005

## PREFACE

Maharashtra along with other States in the country, participated in the Agricultural Census, 1985-86, sponsored by Government of India. The Agricultural Census, 1985-86 was conducted on Sample basis as per directives of Government of India. However, complete census in respect of number of operational holdings and their operated area was undertaken.

- 2. The Sample Agricultural Census was undertaken to collect elaborate information on the following items:—
  - (i) Number and size of operational holdings,
  - (ii) Classification of the individual, joint and institutional holdings,
  - (iii) Tenancy and tenure,
  - (iv) Land utilization.
  - (v) Sourcewise irrigated area, and
  - (vi) Area under crops both under irrigated and unirrigated conditions.
- 3. As an integral part of the Agricultural Census Programme, an Input Survery 1986-87 was also conducted. For this purpose, 7 % villages out of total villages in each tahsil were selected and in each selected village, 20 operational holdings were randomly selected to collect the data in respect of:
  - (a) Area under crops-irrigated and unirrigated,
  - (b) Area applied with fertilizers along with quantity of fertilizer,
  - (c) Area applied with organic manures along with quantity of organic manure,
  - (d) Area treated with pesticides and insecticides,
  - (e) Use of Hybrid and High Yielding Varieties of seed,
  - (f) Livestock and implements used by the farmers,
  - (g) Credit facilities availed by the farmers.
- 4. The programme of Agricultural Census was implemented in the State under overall control of Secretary (Agril.) who is designated as State Agricultural Census Commissioner. A small Cell in the Agriculture Department is also created to implement the programme in all the districts of the State under technical control of Deputy Commissioner (AC). The Deputy Commissioner (AC) is assisted by one Statistician and one Assistant Statistician and during the stage of tabulation of the census and Input Survey data, he is assisted by one Statistician and two Assistant Statisticians. The data was processed on computer which was provided by National Informatics Centre (Western Region), Pune. In order to process the data, the National Informatics Centre authorities were required to develop system afresh, since the system developed in the last census in the Regional Computer Centre, Pune could not be adopted by the advance system in N. I. C.
- 5. Collection of basic data for census was entrusted to the Patwaris/Talathis of the Revenue Department. The collection of massive data in Agricultural Census was possible only because of considerable efforts on the part of the field and supervising agency of the Revenue Department and staff of Agriculture Department.
- 6. The results of the Agriculture Census for the State and districts are presented in this Report. The Report is prepared in two parts. The First Part contains Six Chapters. The first three deals with the historical background, organisational arrangements, concepts

and definitions. Chapter IV deals with analysis of the Agricultural Census results and conclusions therefrom. Suggestions for future census and summary of the findings has been given in Chapter V. Results obtained from the analysis of the data in respect of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes have been summarised in Chapter VI. Part-II of this Report contains statistical tables for the State in respect of 15 size classes and for the district in respect of 6 broad size classes (viz. Marginal, small, semi-medium medium, large and all classes).

7. The results obtained from analysis of the census data are considerably utilised not only by Government Departments but also by Research workers, Economist and those associated with agricultural planning and development. The results of census will be of considerable help to policy formulation and assess the impact of different agricultural projects.

The conduct of census involved collection of statistical data for each parcel of land covering nearly 8.1 million land holdings in the State, was a colossal task. The Patwaris/Talathis of the Revenue Department had been mostly entrusted with the responsibilities of collection of data, did a good job despite some initial time lag. This is a commendable effort considering that this had to be done in addition to their normal duties. The Revenue Department Officers, viz. Secretary (Rev.), Commissioners, Collectors, Tahsildars, gave necessary support in getting the work done properly and I sincerely thank them. I would also like to thank the officers of the Rural Development Department in getting the Input Survey work done to some extent with the help of Agricultural Extension Officers. The Officers and Staff of the Directorate of Economics and Statistics and those of the Statistical Wing of the Directorate of Agriculture rendered assistance in training of field staff and supervision of field work. In the process of computerisation the Staff and Officers of the National Informatics, Centre (WR) Pune extended effective and timely co-operation in completing the work in a stipulated time. I would like to express my sincere thanks to all these officers and staff members.

The Deputy Commissioner (AC) was responsible for the Planning and Organisation of the census. In the initial stage the post was held by Shri B. C. Gogate and he initiated the census programme. From September 1987 onwards the post was held by Shri. J. M. Khaire, who is associated with the Agricultural Census programme since Agricultural Census 1970–71. Most of the work of Agricultural Census 1985–86 was completed during his tenure. Shri S. V. Gore, Statistician has put in a great deal of efforts in conputerisation of the data of Agricultural Census. Officers and staff of the Agricultural Census Cell have also exerted a lot to complete the work despite many difficulties confronted right from the collection to the tabulation of the data. I would like to place on record the excellent services rendered by these officers and the staff of the Agricultural Census Unit. Last but not the least, I am also grateful to the Officers of Government of India for their guidance and help in conducting the Agricultural Census.

(T. BALRAMAN)

Agricultural Census Commissioner and
Secretary Government, Agriculture,
Animal Husbandry, Dairy Development and Fisheries Department, Mantralaya.
Bombay-400 032.

Bombay-400 032, Date: 30th October 1990.

# CONTENTS

# PART I

# CHAPTER I

Para N	No. INTRO	DUCTIO	N	, •		Page
	Historical background		• •	••		9.
1. 1	Participation of India in Agricultural Census	••		••		9
1. 4 1. 6	Contents of Report	••	••	• •		10
1. 0	Methodology ··		••		• .•	10
1.10	Organisation		• •	• •	••	10
1.11	Findings of the Census 1980-81		• •	• •		11
1.12	Administrative divisions and districts		••	• •		11
1.12	Physical features				• •	11
1.15	Crop Season		• •	• •		12
1.16	Agro-climatic zones			••	• •	12
1.17	Population			••		12
1.18	Land use		• •		• •	12
1.19	Cropping pattern		• •	• •	••	12
1.20	Irrigation	••	• •	• •		14
1.20	IIIIBanon					
	CHA	PTER I	т			
	AGRICULTURA	AL CENS	US 1985-86			
2. 1	Need for the present census			••		15
2. 2	Technical programme		••	• •		15
2. 3	Input Survey			••		15
2. 6	Methodology		• •		• •	15
2. 8	Organisation		••	••		16
2.13	Appointment of State Advisory Committee	• •	• •	••	••	16
2.15	Preparatory work done prior to the Census		••	••	• •	17
2.16	Orientation meetings					17
2.21	Scheduled prescribed for collecting Census data	a	• • •	••		17
2.22	Printing of Schedules	• • •	• •	• •		18
2.23	Arrangements for processing of data	• •				18
2.25	Training	4		414		19
2.28	Dates of commencement and completion of the	e Census E	numeration	• •		19
				•		
	СНА	PTER I	т :.			
				ma		
	CONCEPTS DEFINITI	UNS ANI	) DATA SOURC	ES		
3. 1	Concepts, Definitions and Data Sources		••	••	• •	20
3.2	Operational holdings		• • •	••		20
3.3	Technical Unit	••	• ••	••		20
3. 4	Agricultural Production	• • •	• •	••		20
3.5		• •	••	••		20
3.8	Land owned and self-operated in			••	••	20
3. 9		• • •	· ••	••		20
3.10		• •	• •	. • •	••	21
3.11	•	••	••	• •		21
3.12	2	• •	• • •	••		21
3.13		• •	• •	••	••	21
3.14	•	••	• •	••	••	21
3.15		••	• •	••	• •	21
3.16 3.18		••	••	••	• •	21
3.18	Permanent pastures and other grazing lands	••	* ••	• •	• •	21

Para	No.						Page
3.19	Land under Miscellaneous tree c	rops					21
3.20	Culturable waste				• •	• •	21
3.21	Not available for cultivation	• •			• •	••	21
3.22	Forest				• •	••	22
3.23	Area under non-agricultural use				• •	• •	22
3.24	Land not covered by the Census			· •			22
3.25	Source of Data	••		•	••	• •	22
3.26	Criteria adopted for determining	an Operational		• •		• •	22
3.35	Joint Holdings	un opon nonai		• •	••	••	23
3.36	Joint holdings with shares specifi	ed	••	• •	••	••	23
3.37	Procedure adopted for listing of		linge	• •	••	••	23
3.41	Complete and Incomplete (or par			• •	• •	• •	24
3.44	Posting of census data in final ce			• •	• •	• •	25
3.46	Units for reporting area statistics			• •	••	• •	25
3.47	Field work	•	••	• •.	• •	••	25
3.49	Supervision of the census operati			••	• •	••	25
3.49				••	• •	• •	26
	Scrutiny of returns			·· ·tham	• •	. • •	
3.54	Technical deficiencies in the field	work and steps			• •	• •	26
3.56	Despatch of returns	••	••	••	• •	• •	26
		CHAP	TER IV				
	AL	NALYSIS OF C	ENSUS RESUL	LTS			
4. 1	Introduction		••	••	•••		27
4. 3	Presentation of Results	••	• •	••			27
4.4	Contents of the Census tables		••	••			27
4.11	Coverage of Agricultural Census		••	• •			28
4.12	Comparability of the results of ti			••			28
4.14	Discussion of results						28
4.15	Section I— Coverage		••				28
4.16	An Overview				••		29
4.18	Number of crop growers	• •		••			29
4.19	Size distribution of number of h	oldings and one					30
	Section II—Districtwise findings			••	••		31
4.23	Number of operational holdings	and area operate		••			31
4.24	Average size of holdings		J.2	••	••		35
4.27		***	• •		••	••	35
4.31	Joint holdings	•••	••	• •	:•	••	35
4.32	Proportion of smaller holdings	••	• •	• •	••	••	36
4.33	Tenure and Tenancy	••	• •	• •	• •	••	36
4.40	Irrigation	4 1 1 41 Chata	••	• •	••	• •	36
4.41	Irrigated holdings and area irriga	ited in the State		• •	••	• •	37
4.45	Distribution of Irrigation in the	districts	••	• •	• •	••	
4.47	Number of irrigated holdings	••	• •	• •	••	• •	38
4.50	Sources of Irrigation	••	••	• •	••	• •	38
4.53	Number of holdings irrigated by	each source	••	• •	• •	• •	38
4.54	Irrigation by wells	••	• •	••	••	• •	39
4.56	Estimated number of wells in use	<del>)</del>	• •	••	••	• •	39
4.58	Irrigation by canal	• •	••	••	• •	• •	40
4.62	Irrigation by tanks	••	••	••	• •	• •	41
4.64	Irrigation by lift		••			••	41
4.66	Cropping pattern	••	••	••		• •	41
4.69	Cropping pattern in the cistricts		••				42
4.78	Fodder crop						43
4.79	Irrigated area under crops	••					43
4.80	Section III—Analysis of Census		o size of holding	s	• •		44

Para N	<b>0.</b>					rage
4. 81	Proporation of number of small size hold	lings		• •		44
4. 85	Proporation of big holdings	•	••	••		45
4. 87	Joint holdings	••		• •		46
	Tenacy	• •				46
4. 90 4. 93	Land use					47
	Irrigation ···				••	47
4. 94	Irrigation by canals				••	47
4. 96	_ , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				••	48
4. 97	Irrigation by wells Irrigation by tanks	••			•••	48
4. 98	Area under lift irrigation	• • •	•	••		49
4.100	Relative importance of different sources	of irrigation	••		••	49
4.101	Crop pattern according to size class of he	Adinge		. • •	••	51
4.108			• •	• •,	•	51
4.114	Jowar	• •	• •	• •		52
4.115	Rice	••	••	••	••	52
4.116	Fodder crop	• •	• •	• •	• •	52
4.117	Bajri	••	••	**	••,	52 52
4.118	Wheat	. ••	••	••	• •	52 52
4.119	Cotton	• •	••	••	• •	52 52
4.121	Groundnut	• •	• •	••	••	
4.122	Sugarcane	••		• • •	••	52 53
4.123	Comparison of official statistics with tho	se of census in resp	pect of import	ant crops	••	53
		CHAPTAR V				
	SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE C THE LAS	ENSUS BASED T FOUR CENSU		PERIENCE OF		
<i>E</i> 1	Introduction					54
5.1	Need for legislation on Agricultural Cen	610 CATC	• •	••	••	54
5.2	Suggestions for streamlining the work		••	••	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	54
5.3 5.4	Need for co-ordination at different levels	••	••	••		55
	Advance Planning	•	••	• • •	••	55
5.5	Further analysis of census data	• •	••	••		55
5.6	rurther analysis of census data	• •	••	••	••	33
		CHAPTAR VI		•		
	AGRICULTURAL CENSUS REPOR		LED CASTI	ES AND SCHI	EDULES	
	TRIBES	HOLDINGS				
	*					
6.1	Introduction		4.0			56
6.2	Scheduled Castes Holdings	••				56
6.3	Scheduled Tribes Holdings	••	••	••	••	56
0.5	Bolloution 111003 1101dilles	D10	••	••	••	50
		APPENDIX I				
Annexi	tre I Districtwise distribution	of nonulation in 10	R1 and 1086			57
				าทร	••	59
	Annexure II Map of Maharashtra State showing boundaries of six regions					61
Annex						63
A III (CX)					on Agri-	
A	cultural Censuses 1970–7					<i>(</i>
Annex				ciass based on Ag	ricultural	65
An-a-	Censuses 1970–71, 1976–			^		
Annexure VI Multiple bar diagram showing percentage number and area of operational holdings by size class based on Agricultural Census 1985-86.						67

			Page
Annexure VII		Pie diagram showing percentage number of operational holdings by size class.	69
Annexure VIII		Pie diagram showing percentage area of operational holdings by size class	71
Annexure IX	••	Multiple bar diagram showing percentage individual and joint holdings and the corresponding area operated.	73
Annexure X		Pie diagram showing percentage area under different land use	<b>7</b> 5
Annexure XI		Bar diagram showing percentage of operational holdings by irrigation Status	77
Annexure XII		Pie diagram showing percentage area irrigated by different sources	79
Annexure XIII		Pie diagram showing percentage area under broad group, of crops	81
Annexure XIV	• •	Multiple bar diagram showing total area and irrigated area under principal Crops.	83
		APPENDIX II	
Appendix II	••	Table No. 1 to 23.	87